Resolution 23-152

September 12, 2023

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDICAID ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMING (MAC) PROGRAM (ANNUAL REVENUE ESTIMATE OF \$400,000.00)

**WHEREAS**, Franklin County Public Health strives to increase its available resources through diverse funding streams to support the agency's mission; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ohio Department of Health administers the Medicaid Administrative Claiming process on behalf of local health departments in Ohio for those services covered by the Medicaid program as set forth in Title XIX of the Social Security Act; and

**WHEREAS**, this agreement authorizes the transfer of federal funds from the Ohio Department of Health to Franklin County Public Health for eligible Medicaid consumers including those uninsured children covered under the State Children's Health Insurance Program. These dollars are funded by grant CFDA 93.778. Resolution 23-152 Page 2 September 12, 2023

Now, therefore, upon motion of Board Member \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Board Member \_\_\_\_\_,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS;

- That the Health Commissioner is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Ohio Department of Health for participation in the Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) Program. (Annual revenue estimate of \$400,000.00)
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-152 Page 3 September 12, 2023

Voting Aye Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health

Voting Nay Thereon:

Board Members Franklin County Board of Health